
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment,  
Councillor Claire Dowling 
 
MONDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2023 AT 2.00 PM  
 
COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 17 July 2023  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2.   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  
 

3.   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

4.   Petition: Introduction of a lorry route network  (Pages 7 - 18) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

5.   Eastbourne Town Centre Movement and Access Package Phase 2b & Victoria Place 
Levelling Up Fund (Seaside Road to Grand Parade) public consultation outcomes  
(Pages 19 - 42) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

6.   Creation of a single Parking Board  (Pages 43 - 68) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

7.   Proposed minor amendments to the Community Match Initiative  (Pages 69 - 72) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

8.   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 15 September 2023 
 
Contact Sophie Webb, Governance and Democracy Officer,  
01273 337495 
Email: sophie.webb@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Claire 
Dowling, on 17 July 2023 at Committee Room, County Hall, Lewes  

 

 

20. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 26 JUNE 2023  

 

20.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 26 
June 2023. 

 

21. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 

21.1 There were none. 

 

22. URGENT ITEMS  

 

22.1 There were none. 

 

23. REPORTS  

 

23.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 

 

24. PETITION FOR THE COUNTY COUNCIL TO TAKE STEPS TO REDUCE THE SPEED 
AND WEIGHT OF VEHICLES ON THE B2095 TO ADDRESS THE GROWING PROBLEM OF 
DANGEROUS AND INCONSIDERATE DRIVING  

 

24.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 

24.2 Mrs Pam Doodes, the Lead Petitioner for the petition calling on the County Council to 
take steps to reduce the speed and weight of vehicles on the B2095 to address the growing 
problem of dangerous and inconsiderate driving spoke to highlight safety concerns of fast 
moving HGVs and the safety benefits that would be seen by reducing the speed limit on the 
B2095. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
24.3 The Lead Member RESOLVED to advise petitioners that: 
 
(1) The B2095 has been identified as part of the Road Safety Team’s Strategic Casualty 
Reduction programme and a range of small scale traffic management measures will be 
implemented that have been shown to positively influence casualty reduction. The road will be 
monitored post completion of the works to ensure that the package of measures help to improve 
the safety record. 
 
(2) The request for a lower 40mph speed limit between Hooe Village and A259 trunk road will 
be assessed as part of our forthcoming Speed Management Programme. 
 
(3) The implementation of a weight restriction on the B2095 would not be in accordance with 
policy PS4/5 Control of Heavy Goods Vehicles. 
 
REASONS 
 
24.4 The B2095 has been identified as part of the Road Safety Team’s Strategic Casualty 
Reduction programme. This will see a range of traffic management measures implemented that 
ha
[...]
E PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 

26.1 It was RESOLVED to exclude the public and press for the remaining agenda items on 
the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), namely information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). 

 

27. JOINT WASTE AGREEMENT (JWA) BETWEEN EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL 
AND BRIGHTON AND HOVE CITY COUNCIL - EXEMPT INFORMATION  

 

27.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport which provided exempt information in support of an earlier item on the agenda. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
27.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to note the information which supports an earlier agenda 
item. 
 
REASONS 
 
27.3 The report contained exempt information in relation to an earlier item on the agenda. 
 

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Lead Member for Transport and Environment 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

25 September 2023 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Petition: Introduction of a lorry route network 
 

Purpose: To consider the request to introduce a lorry routing network similar 
to that as outlined in West Sussex County Council’s Local Transport 
Plan 2022 – 2036, so that heavy goods vehicles (HGVs) are 
redirected away from narrow local roads in our villages 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to advise the petitioners: 

(1) That the existing freight routing network will be reviewed as part of a new East Sussex 
Freight Strategy which will form part of the County’s fourth Local Transport Plan; and 

(2) That a route study of the B2192 from Earwig Corner to the A265 at Cross in Hand, 
undertaken in 2021, has identified a package of measures which, if implemented, will seek to 
encourage those driving through Ringmer village to do so more sensitively. 

 

1 Background Information 

1.1. A petition containing 400 signatures was submitted to Full Council on 21 March 2023 calling for 
the introduction of a lorry route network in East Sussex, similar to that of West Sussex County Council 
(WSCC), so that Heavy Goods Vehicles (HGVs) are redirected away from narrow local roads in our 
villages. 

1.2. The principal issues raised in the petition referred to damage to property/vibrations, safety of non-
motorised users, road surface/quality and speeding and the issue of noise arising from HGVs. Whilst 
most comments made as part of the petition related to freight movements through Ringmer, other 
locations mentioned include the C7 (Lewes – Newhaven), Firle, Newhaven, Ditchling, Glynde, Barcombe 
and South Chailey. 

1.3. A copy of the petition is available in the Members’ Room. Standing Orders provide that where the 
Chairman considers it appropriate, petitions are considered by the relevant Committee or Lead Member 
and a spokesperson for the petitioners is invited to address the Committee. The Chairman has referred 
this petition to the Lead Member for Transport and Environment. 

2 Supporting Information 

East Sussex County Council’s approach to road freight 

2.1 The current approach and policy to (road) freight in East Sussex is set out in the County’s third 
Local Transport Plan (LTP3) adopted in 2011 and ‘Control of Heavy Goods Vehicles’ policy PS4/5 (see 
Appendix 1). LTP3 and the policy advise that as so few roads in the County are really suitable for HGVs, 
it is expected that the “A” and “B” roads in the county should be available to carry heavy lorries thereby 
allowing them to disperse over the available road network rather than to concentrate them on selected 
roads. LTP3 also elaborates on opportunities to ‘support the transfer of freight by rail’, ‘work with 
Ordnance Survey and the freight industry to help address inappropriate use of routes identified by 
satellite
[...]
Reduction (SCR) study, with this being undertaken in 2021. Due to the length of 
the route, the works order has been split into two phases:  

 Phase 1 - A26 at Earwig Corner to A22 at Halland, which includes Ringmer, and 

 Phase 2 – A22 at Halland to A267 at Cross In Hand. 

2.13 Improvements have been identified including traffic signs and road markings to help drivers 
better understand the road alignment and hazards along the route in order to adjust their behaviour 
accordingly. The cost estimates for the delivery of these schemes are currently being developed. 
However, the schemes will be subject to a prioritisation against other Strategic Casualty Reduction 
studies identified specifically in consideration of the availability of funding and number of personal 
injury crashes on each route. The prioritisation will be undertaken during the remainder of 2023/24. 

3 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations  

3.1 The current approach for the freight routing network in East Sussex is that as so few roads in the 
County are really suitable for HGVs, it is expected that the “A” and “B” roads should be available to carry 
heavy lorries thereby allowing them to disperse over the available road network rather than to concentrate 
them on selected roads. As the road through Ringmer is a B class road (B2192), heavy goods vehicles 
using this route are complying with existing policy. 

3.2 The petition cites that the County Council should adopt a similar lorry route network approach to 
West Sussex, which encourages all HGV movements to be undertaken on A roads apart from access 
only, and that local access trips using all other roads must be made in accordance with traffic signing 
and these roads should be avoided as far as possible. The County Council is currently reviewing their 
Local Transport Plan, which will include the development of a Freight Strategy. It is recommended that 

Page 9



the petitioners are advised that as part of the development of the Frei
[...]
y Route Network 

 

P
age 17

A
ppendix 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to: Lead Member for Transport and Environment 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

25 September 2023 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Eastbourne Town Centre Movement and Access Package Phase 2b 
& Victoria Place Levelling Up Fund (Seaside Road to Grand Parade) 
public consultation outcomes 
 

Purpose: To consider the public consultation results and East Sussex 
County Council’s response on the Eastbourne Town Centre 
Movement and Access Package Phase 2b schemes and 
recommend the next steps on taking forward each of the schemes. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to: 

(1) approve the East Sussex County Council response and report on the Eastbourne 
Town Centre Movement and Access Package Phase 2b public consultation;  

(2) Approve the Victoria Place (Trinity Trees/Seaside to Grand Parade) 
pedestrianisation of Terminus Road progressing to detailed design and 
construction; and 

(3) Approve the Memorial Roundabout and Ring Road relocation elements of the 
package progressing to detailed design and that funding opportunities are explored 
to enable the construction of both of these schemes. 

 

1 Background Information 
1.1 During 2018 and 2019, significant investment was made on pedestrian, public realm and 
public transport improvements in Eastbourne town centre (Phase 1) to augment the extension to 
The Beacon shopping centre. Focussed on Terminus Road between Station roundabout and 
Bankers Corner, Cornfield Road and Gildredge Road, Phase 1 was funded from a range of sources 
including South East Local Enterprise Local Growth funding, the County Council, Eastbourne 
Borough Council, Network Rail and development contributions. 

1.2 During 2018 and 2019, the County Council and Borough Council undertook extensive 
citizen-led engagement with key stakeholders from a wide variety of business, transport, 
sustainable travel, youth participation and disability involvement groups to identify further 
movement and access improvements for Eastbourne Town Centre. This engagement helped to 
identify a pipeline and prioritised list of schemes to utilise existing and secure future funding. 

1.3 From this stakeholder engagement process, the Town Centre Phase 2a scheme focussed 
on the section of Terminus Road between Bankers Corner and Langney Road/Bolton Road was 
developed and subject to public consultation in autumn 2019. The outcomes of the consultation 
were reported to the Lead Member for Transport and Environment on 19 July 2021, with a 
resolution to progress to detailed design and construction. Funded from South East Local 
Enterprise Local Growth Fund monies, as well as the County Council’s capital programme of local 
transport improvements and funding secured through Active Travel England, the scheme is 
currently programmed to start construction in 2024. 

1.4  A further phase of improvements, Phase 2b, was also identified to progress to preliminary 
design and consultation. This phase comprised: 

 upgrading the existing Terminus Road pedestrianised area from the end of Phase 2a 
scheme extents at Langney Road through to its junction with Seaside Road/Trinity 
Trees as well as pedestrianising the section of Terminus Road from Seaside 
Road/Trinity Trees to Grand Parade (known as Victoria Place); 

 proposed improvements to pedestrian priority and space at Memorial Roundabout; 

 the relocation of the northern and western sections of the town centre Ring Road from 
Ashford Road and Susans Road to The Avenue/Upper Avenue and Cavendish Place 
to support reducing traffic through the town centre. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



1.5 The Phase 2b schemes seek to: 

 Build on Phase 1 and Phase 2a, by completing the pedestrian spinal route on Terminus 
Road through the primary retail area of Eastbourne town centre to the seafront. 

 Improve pedestrian safety and accessibility (ease of movement for
[...]
truction is proposed to take place 
in 2024/25 and proposed completion targeted for end of March 2025.  

Other Phase 2b schemes  
 
2.12 As identified in the 2023/24 capital programme of Transport Improvements approved by the 
Lead Member for Transport and Environment at her decision-making meeting on 13 March 2023, 
the Memorial Roundabout and Relocation of the Ring Road will advance to detailed design.  
Funding has been secured through the Active Travel Fund 4, administered by Active Travel 
England, to progress the detailed design during 2023/24. 

 
Page 21



3. Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations  

3.1 Phase 2b of the Eastbourne Town Centre Movement and Access Package focusses on 
upgrading the existing Terminus Road pedestrianised area from Langney Road through to its 
junction with Seaside Road/Trinity Trees. In addition, it addresses pedestrianising the ‘Victoria 
Place’ section of Terminus Road from Seaside Road/Trinity Trees to Grand Parade funded through 
Eastbourne Borough Council’s ‘Levelling Up Fund’ allocation, alongside future pedestrian crossing 
improvements at Memorial Roundabout and the proposed relocation of the northern and western 
sections of the town centre ring road.   

3.2 Following a series of co-development and design workshops and site visits held with a 
mixture of local interest groups and elected officials, public consultation was undertaken on the 
Eastbourne Town Centre Phase 2b proposals in October and November 2022. There was a mixed 
response on the proposals with good levels of support for the Memorial roundabout and ring road 
relocation schemes. However, there was less support for the Terminus Road proposals with the 
majority of comments expressing concerns regarding the lack of cycling provision through the 
existing and proposed pedestrianised area.   

3.3 Whilst the Terminus Road proposals did not receive as much support as the other Phase 
2b proposals, they build upon the previous and planned investment made in Phase 1 and Phase 
2a improvements to Terminus Road and will enable the completion of the pedestrianised route 
between the rail station and the seafront meeting a key objective of the overall movement and 
access package for Eastbourne town centre. As a result, it is recommended to progress the Phase 
2b scheme to detailed design and construction whilst continuing to engage with stakeholders and 
drawing on guidance and assessment tools from bodies such as Active Travel England to further 
shape the detailed design. The concerns raised during the consultation will, where practicable, be 
considered and addressed at the detailed design stage. The scheme will be funded using the 
£4.74m Levelling Up funding secured by Eastbourne Borough Council with construction currently 
programmed to be completed by the end of March 2025. Due to ongoing cost inflation pressures 
being experienced in the construction sectors and across supply chains as a result of cost inflation 
rises, arising from external factors such as the Covid-19 pandemic, war in Ukraine and cost of living 
crisis, programme delivery will be continued to be monitored closely.  

3.4 It is also recommended that the detailed design for the Memorial roundabout and ring road 
relocation elements of the Phase 2b package are progressed, funded using the Active Travel Fund 
4 funding, and that potential future funding opportunities are explored to construct the schemes. 

 

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Isobel Kellett 
Tel. No: 07513 833903 
Email: Isobel.kellett@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

Councillors Holt, Rodohan and Wright 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

Eastbourne Town Centre and Movement and Access _brochure_FINAL_upd.pdf 
(eastsussex.gov.uk) 

 

Page 22

https://consultation.eastsussex.gov.uk/++preview++/economy-transport-environment/eastbourne-town-centre-phase-2b/supporting_documents/Eastbourne%20Town%20Centre%20and%20Movement%20and%20Access%2
[...]
to and 
from the town centre that received positive feedback 
when consulted upon in summer 2021. 
 

  

Page 40



   

 

16 
 

4. Next Steps  

All of the feedback received as part of this consultation will be taken into 

consideration and will feed into the detailed design stage of the project. The 

current next stages of design development for Terminus Road, Memorial 

Roundabout and Ring Road Relocation schemes are as outlined below: 

 

Terminus Road Victoria Place Pedestrianisation (Levelling Up 
Fund) 
 

Detailed Design development Spring – Autumn 2023 

Detailed Design sign off Autumn/Winter 2023 

Traffic Regulation Order process Winter 2023 

Construction starting Spring 2024 

Construction completion Spring 2025 

 

Memorial Roundabout & Ring Road relocation  
 

Detailed design development Autumn 2023 – Summer 2024 

Construction TBC – currently unfunded 

 

 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Lead Member for Transport and Environment 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

25 September 2023 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Creation of a single Parking Board  
 

Purpose: To authorise the creation of a single Parking Board covering all 
four areas of Civil Parking Enforcement.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to: 

(1) Agree the Terms of Reference set out in Appendix 1  

(2) Authorise the creation of a single Parking Board covering all four areas of Civil 
Parking Enforcement. 

 

 

1 Background Information 

1.1. There are four areas of Civil Parking Enforcement (CPE) which were introduced several 
years apart. Hastings Borough 1999, Lewes District 2004, Eastbourne Borough 2008 and Rother 
District 2020. Two separate Joint Parking Boards that meet twice a year were first set up with 
Hastings Borough and Lewes District councils.  

1.2. The initial role of the Joint Parking Boards was to ensure the ethos under which the CPE 
scheme is operated takes account of local ci
[...]
tion

P
age 68



Report to: Lead Member for Transport and Environment  
 

Date of meeting: 
 

25 September 2023 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Proposed minor amendments to the Community Match Initiative 
 

Purpose: To consider proposed minor amendments to the Community Match 
Initiative.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to: 

(1) Approve the following proposed changes to the Community Match Initiative:  

 to increase the maximum match funding contribution that East Sussex 
County Council (ESCC) will make to a scheme from £50,000 to £60,000, 
which will need to be matched by the Parish Council, Town Council or 
community group;  

 the introduction of a maximum indicative cost estimate for a Community 
Match scheme and that this is set at £120,000; and 

 the introduction of a new gateway which will enable feedback to be provided 
within four weeks regarding the viability of proposed locally identified 
solutions to the traffic or transport issues; and 

(2) to note that new guidance and a community match handbook will be issued online 
at www.eastsussexhighways.com. 

 

1 Background Information 

1.1  The Community Match initiative was launched by the County Council in 2014. The 
initiative offers the opportunity for local communities in East Sussex (typically a Parish Council, 
Town Council or community group) to take forward schemes identified as a local priority, but not 
assessed to be of sufficient priority to be delivered using County Council funding alone through 
the Council’s capital programme of local transport improvements.  

1.2 Currently the first stage of the community match application process is a feasibility study 
which assists applicants in identifying possible solutions to locally identified traffic or transport 
issues. The study also provides high level cost estimates for potential schemes. The feasibility 
study is undertaken by East Sussex Highways and is funded, at a cost of £50
[...]
before they fund a feasibility study. In addition, these 

proposed changes will reduce the number of potential schemes that do not progress beyond the 

feasibility stage. The proposed changes are detailed below: 

 A dedicated ESCC Officer in the Highways Contracts Management Group will oversee 

the administration of the initiative and act as first point of contact for applicants and 

key stakeholders. Applicants will be able to seek early advice and guidance from this 

officer. 

 Introduction of a new gateway where feedback on the viability of proposed locally 

identified solutions to the traffic or transport issues will be provided within four weeks 

of initial contact and prior to paying £500 for a feasibility Study. 

 Over recent years there has been a considerable increase in both construction 

materials and labour costs. As such, to reflect these price increases it is 

recommended that the maximum contributions from the County Council be raised from 

£50,000 to £60,000 per scheme, which will need to be matched by the Parish Council, 

Town Council or community group. Community Match will still require  local 

communities to pay the full cost of feasibility appraisal and contribute at least 50% of 

the detailed design and construction costs, whilst ESCC will fund up to 50% of the 

design and construction costs. 

 The indicative cost estimate will continue to be provided as part of the feasibility study 

process, with more detailed scheme costs provided to applicants as the scheme 

design progresses. Once the scheme design is finalised a cost for implementation will 

be provided to the applicant who will then decide whether to progress. If the final cost 

for implementation is higher than £120,000, the applicant will be responsible for 

funding the additional costs. 

 When the community match initiative was introduced, the intent was that it would 

enable local communities to implement relatively low cost smaller scale schemes 

through th
[...]
es of 
importance to local communities, such as traffic calming and changes to the speed limits which 
otherwise would not have been implemented through the Council’s capital programme of local 
transport improvements.  

3.2 The community match initiative remains an important funding route for local communities 
to progress schemes which are not currently a priority for the County Council. The proposed 
changes to the management and administration of the initiative would enhance its accessibility and 
improve the customer experience for applicants. 

3.3 The proposed increase to the maximum amount of funding from ESCC from £50,000 to 
£60,000 to any one project will help ensure that the identified cost pressures do not act as a barrier 
to the progress of these smaller scale projects. 

3.4 It is therefore recommended to approve the proposed changes to the Community Match 
initiative, as set out in section 2.1 of the report, and note that new guidance and a community match 
handbook will be issued. 

 

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Ruby Brittle 
Email: ruby.brittle@eastsussex.gov.uk  

LOCAL MEMBERS 
All 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

Page 72

mailto:ruby.brittle@eastsussex.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 17 July 2023
	4 Petition: Introduction of a lorry route network
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	5 Eastbourne Town Centre Movement and Access Package Phase 2b & Victoria Place Levelling Up Fund (Seaside Road to Grand Parade) public consultation outcomes
	Appendix 1

	6 Creation of a single Parking Board
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: News and information
	Slide 3: News and information
	Slide 4: News and information
	Slide 5: Examples of inconsiderate parking
	Slide 6: Examples of inconsiderate parking
	Slide 7: On street PCNs by contravention March to August 2019
	Slide 8: Off street PCNs by contravention March to August 2019
	Slide 9: PCNs and warning notices issued March to August 2019

	Appendix 5
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: News and information
	Slide 3: News and information
	Slide 4: News and information
	Slide 5: Examples of inconsiderate parking
	Slide 6: Examples of inconsiderate parking
	Slide 7: PCNs and warning notices issued March to August 2019
	Slide 8: PCNs by contravention March to August 2019


	7 Proposed minor amendments to the Community Match Initiative



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Claire 
Dowling, on 25 September 2023 at Committee Room, County Hall, Lewes  

 

 

Councillors Johnny Denis, Ian Hollidge, Wendy Maples and Paul Redstone spoke on item 4 
(see minute 32) 

Councillors Ian Hollidge, Wendy Maples and Brett Wright spoke on item 5 (see minute 33) 

Councillors Godfrey Daniel, Ian Hollidge and Wendy Maples spoke on item 6 (see minute 34) 

Councillors Godfrey Daniel and Wendy Maples spoke on item 7 (see minute 35) 

 

28. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 17 JULY 2023  

 

28.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 17 
July 2023. 

 

29. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 

29.1 There were none. 

 

30. URGENT ITEMS  

 

30.1 There were none. 

 

31. REPORTS  

 

31.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 



 

 

 

 

32. PETITION: INTRODUCTION OF A LORRY ROUTE NETWORK  

 

32.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
32.2 Councillor Emily O’Brien, the Lead Petitioner for the petition calling on the County 
Council to introduce a lorry route network similar to the one in West Sussex, so that HGVs are 
redirected away from narrow local roads in our villages spoke to highlight residents’ views 
regarding HGV movements and their impact on noise, vibration, safety and air quality. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
32.3 The Lead Member RESOLVED to advise petitioners that: 
 
(1) The existing freight routing network will be reviewed as part of a new East Sussex Freight 
Strategy which will form part of the County’s fourth Local Transport Plan; and 
 
(2) A route study of the B2192 from Earwig Corner to the A265 at Cross in Hand, undertaken in 
2021, has identified a package of measures which, if implemented, will seek to encourage those 
driving through Ringmer village to do so more sensitively. 
 
REASONS 
 
32.4 The current approach for the freight routing network in East Sussex is that as so few 
roads in the County are really suitable for HGVs, it is expected that the “A” and “B” roads should 
be available to carry heavy lorries thereby allowing them to disperse over the available road 
network rather than to concentrate them on selected roads. As the road through Ringmer is a B 
class road (B2192), heavy goods vehicles using this route are complying with existing policy. 
 
32.5 The petition cites that the County Council should adopt a similar lorry route network 
approach to West Sussex, which encourages all HGV movements to be undertaken on A roads 
apart from access only, and that local access trips using all other roads must be made in 
accordance with traffic signing and these roads should be avoided as far as possible. The 
County Council is currently reviewing their Local Transport Plan, which will include the 
development of a Freight Strategy. 

 

33. EASTBOURNE TOWN CENTRE MOVEMENT AND ACCESS PACKAGE PHASE 2B & 
VICTORIA PLACE LEVELLING UP FUND (SEASIDE ROAD TO GRAND PARADE) PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION OUTCOMES  

 

33.1 The Lead member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
33.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) approve the East Sussex County Council response and report on the Eastbourne Town 
Centre Movement and Access Package Phase 2b public consultation; 



 

 

 

 

 
(2) Approve the Victoria Place (Trinity Trees/Seaside to Grand Parade) pedestrianisation of 
Terminus Road progressing to detailed design and construction; and 
 
(3) Approve the Memorial Roundabout and Ring Road relocation elements of the package 
progressing to detailed design and that funding opportunities are explored to enable the 
construction of both of these schemes. 
 
REASONS 
 
33.3 Phase 2b of the Eastbourne Town Centre Movement and Access Package focusses on 
upgrading the existing Terminus Road pedestrianised area from Langney Road through to its 
junction with Seaside Road/Trinity Trees. In addition, it addresses pedestrianising the ‘Victoria 
Place’ section of Terminus Road from Seaside Road/Trinity Trees to Grand Parade funded 
through Eastbourne Borough Council’s ‘Levelling Up Fund’ allocation, alongside future 
pedestrian crossing improvements at Memorial Roundabout and the proposed relocation of the 
northern and western sections of the town centre ring road. 
 
33.4 Following a series of co-development and design workshops and site visits held with a 
mixture of local interest groups and elected officials, public consultation was undertaken on the 
Eastbourne Town Centre Phase 2b proposals in October and November 2022. There was a 
mixed response on the proposals with good levels of support for the Memorial roundabout and 
ring road relocation schemes. However, there was less support for the Terminus Road 
proposals with the majority of comments expressing concerns regarding the lack of cycling 
provision through the existing and proposed pedestrianised area. 
 
33.5 Whilst the Terminus Road proposals did not receive as much support as the other Phase 
2b proposals, they build upon the previous and planned investment made in Phase 1 and Phase 
2a improvements to Terminus Road and will enable the completion of the pedestrianised route 
between the rail station and the seafront meeting a key objective of the overall movement and 
access package for Eastbourne town centre.  
 
33.6 The concerns raised during the consultation will, where practicable, be considered and 
addressed at the detailed design stage. The scheme will be funded using the £4.74m Levelling 
Up funding secured by Eastbourne Borough Council with construction currently programmed to 
be completed by the end of March 2025. Due to ongoing cost inflation pressures being 
experienced in the construction sectors and across supply chains as a result of cost inflation 
rises, arising from external factors such as the Covid-19 pandemic, war in Ukraine and cost of 
living crisis, programme delivery will be continued to be monitored closely. 

 

34. CREATION OF A SINGLE PARKING BOARD  

 

34.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
34.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) Agree the Terms of Reference set out in Appendix 1 of the report; and 



 

 

 

 

 
(2) Authorise the creation of a single Parking Board covering all four areas of Civil Parking 
Enforcement. 
 
REASONS 
 
34.3 Revision of how the current joint Parking Boards are held to include all four CPE areas, 
will ensure a consistent approach across the county and making the best use of Members’ and 
officers’ time. 

 

35. PROPOSED MINOR AMENDMENTS TO THE COMMUNITY MATCH INITIATIVE  

 

35.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
35.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) Approve the following proposed changes to the Community Match Initiative: 
 

 to increase the maximum match funding contribution that East Sussex County Council 

will make to a scheme from £50,000 to £60,000, which will need to be matched by the 

Parish Council, Town Council or community group; 

 the introduction of a maximum indicative cost estimate for a Community Match scheme 

and that this is set at £120,000; and 

 the introduction of a new gateway which will enable feedback to be provided within four 

weeks regarding the viability of proposed locally identified solutions to the traffic or 

transport issues; and 

 
(2) to note that new guidance and a community match handbook will be issued online at 
www.eastsussexhighways.com. 
 
REASONS 
 
35.3 The community match initiative remains an important funding route for local communities 
to progress schemes which are not currently a priority for the County Council. The proposed 
changes to the management and administration of the initiative will enhance its accessibility and 
improve the customer experience for applicants. 
 
35.4 The increase to the maximum amount of funding from East Sussex County Council from 
£50,000 to £60,000 to any one project will help ensure that the identified cost pressures do not 
act as a barrier to the progress of these smaller scale projects. 

 

 


